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Benzene Emissions
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 08:08 PM
Hide Details

From: Chris Lord _
To: Tracey Mattersst HAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

You may recall our conversation at the churchill community session regarding benzene emissions.

1 just want to pass onto the inquiry the series of emails that i mentioned. 1 will forward these to you
after this email.

My key issues are:

I. It took 18 days to commence benzene monitoring and a further 19 days to report at the morwell
bowls club 2 data points that both exceeded the thresholds published by the epa.

2. I generated over 15 emails, telephone calls and in person approaches to authorities during the 19
day period to get the results. 1 found the experience apalling as you will see in the attached emails. In
some instances key authorities did not even bother to respond to my requests.

3. When i approached the fire services commissioner (refer to following emails) he indicated to me
that he had not been briefed about benzene over the threshold and yet it was uploaded on the epa
and health site 5 days beforehand. He should have known this.

4. 1 urged the chief health officer to undertke specific follow up health studies given that benzene
was over the threshold. This suggestion was ruled out at the time and again 1 think that was
unacceptable. I gather this matter is now being taken up but again this whole episode for me is a case
of authorities 'dragging their feet'.

4. The health department declared that the emissions were

just over the threshold (numerically more than 50% over) but no clarification as to whether risk
should be highlighted for groups such as infants. Given that the reports were that the smoke levels
were regarded by many in the community as much higher in the first 2 weeks, can the health
department estimate what could have been the benzene levels potentially reached.

5. I'ask the judicial ingiury to determine what impact would have been if the benzene emission
levels were known at the time on the decision making process to proceed or not proceed with an
evacuation. 1 ask this so that next time this decision is based on important data such as the emissions
of known carcinogens. It is rumored around the community that Vicpol wanted to proceed with an
evacuation but this was blocked. Is this true?

I have numerous other issues that are raised in the emails that i will forward.

Chris lord
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Fwd: Question related to benzene emissions from Hazelwood Mine Fire
" Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 09:03 PM

Hide Details

o e Lo
To: Tracey Matters AZELWOODINQUIRY@DPC,

---------- Forwarded message ----—--...

From:
Date: , 2014 7:42 PM

Sublect: Fwd: iucs"’ii Wd to benzene emissions from Hazelwood Mine Fire
To:

Cc:

---------- Forwarded
From:
Date: Feb 27, 2014 10:58 AM

Subject: Question related to benzer jssi ood Mine Fire

Cc:

Hello Mr Lord,

Yesterday you spoke to me and other agencies at the CFA's public information bus at Mid Valley Shopping
Centre. You had two specific questions about benzene emissions from the Hazelwood Mine Fire.

Your first question was: Is benzene emitted in the smoke caused by the Hazelwood Mine fire?

In response I can confirm that benzene is a product of incomplete combustion, and therefore it is possible (hat
benzene may be found in the smoke being emitted by the fire.

Your second question, based on the assumption that benzene could be in the smoke (which as per the above
response is possible), was: Why isn’t benzene being monitored by EPA?

In response I can inform you that EPA did commence benzene monitoring yesterday.

I hope that this assists you with your questions. If you would like further information about the ajr monitoring
in and around Morwell, please feel free to call EPA’s Customer Service team on 1300 EPA VIC (1300 372

842).

Regards

Manager - Industry Strategic Partnerships

L AT e Fal BV ]
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PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
alsc be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

1f you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.

1f you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: RE: Delivery Status Notification (Failure) benzene
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 08:55 PM

Hide Details
From:

To: Tracey MatterssHAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

Date: Mar 4, 2014 1:20 PM
Subiect: RE: Deliv. i iay (Failure) benzene
To-

Ce:
Susanna Young
EPA Victoria

| www epa v .
Follow us 4

A healthy environment that supports a liveable and prosperous Vicloria.

From: Chris Lord [mailto

Sent: Tuesday, 4 March 2014 12:02 PM

To: Susanna Young

Subject: Fwd: Delivery Status Notification (Failure) benzene

Please see email below regarding benzene

------——- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Mail Delivery Subsystem" _

Date: Mar 4, 2014 8:19 AM

Subject: v ification (Failure)
To:
Cc:

Delivery to the following recipient failed permanently:

Technical details of permanem failure:

file://C:\Documents and Settings\vicatsh\l ocal Settings\Temmi6\nntesRIFNIR\—wehfh
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Google tried to deliver your message, but it was rejected by the server for the recipient domain 1%
by cpa.aic winbound 10, vi, [208.81.66.2].

The error that the other server returned was:

-2 Invalid ecipion: ] (Mode: norma)

----- Original message -----

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed;
d=viail con; $=20120113;
h=mime—version:dalc:message-id:subject:from:lo:content-type;
bh=AIXKbE7wvpFw6991 EexeRB/aPBQONI2K{UCGoVZK/w M=;
b=07TOyR | 7CDtnvBXSQ+bDvAv8I3dBHUSYvm/4uB] jCEFonb/vm7PchTgU7057qj i
CngSL2YkMdI9SonY5YGmXEnBlem2BdNTvacMthvBobWhN40X16Vlj3molpZnK4pbAJ
XmfrUfHB‘?730Ath+Y9RU+aszj/SwtlwWCkrV7hLJ32VWRJ4mq4[+Ebfi+quszHcc
PxiijquQxaHZYMpUkTKmYILYRRkSGBWYEfWSq!LGiYk79epUd9TbgHBEQEwwpU9ZpL
09iWrX00xdqeSIzlAZVaQszBPYnGsELjO 1348t7YYF2se/070kh VYqTdM2roifpawkp
HDVA==

MIME-Version: 1.0

X-Received: by 10.66.243.131 with SMTP id wy3mr1927308pac.32.1393881548909;

Mon, 03 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 {PST)

Received: by 10.70.119.6 with HTTP; Mon, 3 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Received: by 10.70.119.6 with HTTP; Mon, 3 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Date: Tue, 4 Mar 2014 08:19:08 +1100

Message-ID: <CAF42KhS8=jYJcet="1./ | |1k 7ufb iy W Oml nesish I com>

Subject: Benzene

From: Chris Lord
Contenl-Type: multipart/alternative; boundary=047d7b15a1339429b04f3ba5654

Hello sussanah, i emailed last week about benzene. Are there any results
from the monitoring and what are the levels? I would also like to know
about the methodology of the monitoring if possible

Regards chris lord

ﬁtﬁ**i*i-*ﬁ*iiiiii*'I'i'll**'**i’*f*t*iil*i**'Ii****i**i‘it'*i**‘*****l’iiiQ*i*iﬁ*’*iﬁ***iiii*i*

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
alsc be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.

If you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: The EPA still does not know the benzene level in morwell air samples?
e Chris Lord
to:
Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 08:52 PM
Hide Details
From: Chris Lord
To: Tracey Matterss HAZELWOODINQUIRY@DPC,
---------- Forwarded “mnee e
From: "Chris Lord"
Date: Mar 5, 2014 4:17 PM
Subject: The EPA still does not know the benzene lev

As [ understand, you have advised me today that it is still not known what level of benzene is in the air samples
for Morwell.

Could you please advise when did the air sampling of benzene commence and when will the results be known.
Please this time be prompt in your response. I do not want to wait another week!
Chris lord
on Mar 5, 2014 12:52 P, ||| T - -
Dear Mr Lorc,

! apologise for the delay in getting back to you with details about the monttoring of Benzene emissions.

I can confirm thet in the last 2 weeks we have checked for benzena and manv other Folyaromatic Hydrocarbens (PAHs)
in the ssh saraples. The sampies have shown results below the delection lirits, These ale weekly and ongcing.

The resuits have alse been posted oniine.
Therc are 2 ways 10 detect PAHs, in the ash and in the air. This is now the thire weex cf sampting in the ash and the air
semples are currently being tesied.

"hepe this infermation has helped.

Plegse contact EPA on 1300 EPA VIC (372 842) for further air quality information.

Thanks

EPA Victoria
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VICTORIA d]

200 Victora Street, Cudion VIC 3083 GO Boy 4395 Melbounie VIC 3001 [ DX 210082

19698 2072 (0407 433 227
SRR IT : 1 | WW WPV IC. LoV, Al

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Chris Lord" [N

Date: 27 February 2014 8:11:48 PM AEDT
To: rusdl enly Ic.
Subject: Fwd: Question related to benzene emissions from Hazelwood Mine Fire

--------- Forwarded message --—-------

From: "Chris Lord"

Date: Feb 27, 2014 8:07 PM

Subject: Fwd: Question related to benzene emissions from Hazelwood Mine Fire
To: <iused h AT >

Ce:

Hello Russell

I am a bit taken aback about the epa monitoring. Yesterday i contacted the epa about benzene emissions. | have
been advised today that they started monitoring benzene yesterday (see email from sussanah young, epa,
attached). The victorian government's own website - better health channel - lists benzene as a cause of
luekemia. You should ask why has this not been monitored earlier and exactly how is it been monitored now. |
would very much appreciate a prompt response on these questions.

Regards

Chris lord.

Date: Fe

3 :
Subject: Question related to benzene emissions from Hazelwood Mine Fire
T S

Ce:

Hello Mr Lord,

Yesterday you spoke to me and other agencies at the CFA's public information bus at Mid Valley Shopping
Centre. You had two specific questions about benzene emissions from the Hazelwood Mine Fire.

Your first question was: Is benzene emitted in the smoke caused by the Hazelwood Mine fire?

In response 1 can confirm that benzene is a product of incomplete combustion, and therefore it is possible that

file://C:\Documents and Settings\vicgtsb\Local Settings\Temp\6\notesB2F02B\~web5... 13/05/2014



Page 3 of 4

benzene may be found in the smoke being emitted by the fire.

Your second guestion, based on the assumption that benzene could be in the smoke (which as per the above

response is possible), was: Why isn’t benzene being monitored by EPA?

In response I can inform you that EPA did commence benzene monitoring yesterday.

1 hope that this assists you with your guestions. If you would like further information about the air monitoring
in and around Morwell, please feel free to call EPA’s Customer Service team on 1300 EPA VIC (1300 372
842).

Regards

Manager — Industry Strategic Partnerships

R AR AR R R TR R ERE R ARG A A A F AR AR AR AN AT IR AT AN R A SR F AR AR A A A AN SN R N SRR AT AT T A R AR IR AR hoheod bk d ok h R

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMARIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
alsc be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prchibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the

Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.
I1f you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any

attachments.
hmyﬁ****#t**n***ttt****t**st***wt*****m******t**#********t****ttﬁﬁ/ﬁﬁﬁﬂhrpaﬂkunenlof

Victoria . Important Disclaimer Notice: The information contained in this email including any attachments,
may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete
it from your system. Any unauthorised disclosure, copying or dissemination of all or part of this email,
including any attachments, is not permitted. This email, including any attachments, should be dealt with in
accordance with copyright and privacy legislation. Except where otherwise stated, views expressed are those of
the individual sender.

AR A F R AR R A AR AR I AR T A AR R A AR A A I A A AR F TR AR PR AR A AR R A ARSI A I H NI F AR b I b A b IR AT A b AR IR AR RN

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING TH1S EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
alsc be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any

review, re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.
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mmunication in error please contact the sender

1f you have received this co
n together with any

immediately and delete all copies of this transmissio
attachments.
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Fwd: Re: Further questions
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 09:05 PM
Hide Details

From: Chris Lord { | NS

To: Tracey Matters/HAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: <[Russell. Northi a parliamentaic. goy au>
Date: Mar 5, 2014 9:36 PM

Subject: Re: Further questions
To: "Cruis Lors”

Cc:

Hi Chris,

Yes sorry | missed you today.

Kath did tell me you called by and | have seen your emails.

I think your response email to EPA is more than warranted in the circumstances.

| will actually escalate this to John Merritt as the CEO of EPA for his consideration as well.

bes! regards

Russell Northe MLA
Member for Morwell
Parliamentary Secretary for Small Business & Tourism

address 66 George Street, MORWELL VIC 3840
phone 03 5133 9088 | fax 03 5133 9388
websile eltnor ’

To. el @parl .
Date: 05/03/2014 09:16 PM

Subject Further questions

Hello Russell,
I dropped by your office today just to let you know that i have contacted gavin jennings.

I have some further questions that i hope you will request answers from EPA.
| have 2 dauagters who work at midvalley and in bridle estate. 1 want to know if epa are monitoring
in this area. | notice that these areas get pretty bad when there is a south westerly. The air was so bad

there today i just got back in the car and put the recycle on.

This brings me to the second quustion. How will the EPA report on the benzene levels as some days

file://C:\Documents and Settings\vicatsh\l ocal Settings\Temn\A\nntecRI?ENI R <wreh 1 12/NSMATA
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are bad and some are good. 1 hope the epa will give a full report of daily readings

Russell I just hope that this nasty stuff is below dangerous levels and the sooner we know the better.
] am not prepared to sit and wait much longer when it comes to my kids health.

Regards
Chris

//}f///******#***************t*************************************//ﬂ”ﬂﬁ”/ﬁ

Parliament of Victoria . Important Disclaimer Notice: The information contained in this email
including any attachments, may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised disclosure,
copying or dissemination of all or part of this email, including any attachments, is not permitted.
This email, including any attachments, should be dealt with in accordance with copyright and
privacy legislation. Except where otherwisc stated, views expressed are those of the individual
sender.
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Fwd: More questions for epa
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 08:58 PM

Hide Details

From: Chris Lord%

To: Tracey Mattersft HAZELWOOD RY@DPC,
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Chns Lord" _

Date: Mar 6, 2014 11:38 AM
Subject: More questions for epa
T0:<_1__‘\=-;-_\_=;.u.i'-t oparirament.yic >

Cc:
Russell here arc some more questions for epa

1. Was there a large stockpile of rubber container belts on fire for some considerable time. Does the
epa know what impact and how would it have compounded the poor air quality. Would this also
elevate benzene levels.

7 Given that benzene is emitted from incomplete combustion of coal, the community should be
advised how then this is different to routine power station operation which i gather completely
combusts coal. The question is that what advice has been sought on the impact of the much required
fire fighting effort to douse the fire. Does this lead to further benzene emissions by unfortunately
incompletely combusting the coal? | guess in the end the batters shuould have been clayed over then

this may not have happened.

My comment is that the greens are tying this issue into coal fired power station emissions and the
pm2.5 argument which is far broader. What i think needs to be sorted that this fire is different to

what happens in a power station.

What gets my blood up is that nature of the epa email yesterday from its manager of marketing. You
almost have 1o read it twice too see that that the question of benzene in the air is still not reported. 1
am not an organic chemist but i would have thought the first place to look for volatile compounds is
in the air. Is it the case that benzene would have escaped from the ash anyway?

The community needs to hear from the epa scientists not the manager of marketing! Maybe the

commonwealth chief scientist should give a second independent opinion.

Regards chris

file://C:\Documents and Settings\vicatsb\Local Settings\Temn\6\notesR2FNIR~weh? 13/0&87014
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Fwd: EPA Air monitroing
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 09:06 PM
Hide Details
From: Chris Lord
To: Tracey Matterst HAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

--=ee----- Forwarded message ----------
From:

Date: q .
Subject: EPA Air monitroing

Hi Chris,
How are you? Its been a while since we’ve crossed paths.
I understand you have some concerns about air quality monitoring in relation to the mine fire.

I am working in the RCC at the moment so would be happy to have a chat to you about what we are doing and
where.

Feel free to give me a call_

Cheers

Liz

EPA Victoria

file://C:\Documents and Settings\vicatsb\Local Settings\Temn\6\notesR7FN?Ri~wehA 1305014
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VICTORIA L

200 Victoria Swreet. Carlion VIC 3053 | GPO Box 4395, Melbourne VIC 3001 | DX 210082
B 1300 EPA VIC
|

A heslthy environment that supports a liveable and prosperous Victoria

(A A RS S22 R R R R R TR TR it*iiii!’***Q**i*l‘**i*i"*‘lil'l'i*ill-li*****i*ii*i!i**i***ﬂtii

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or perscnal information and may
also be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.

If you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of thie transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: RE: Delivery Status Notification (Failure) benzene
Chris Lord
to:
Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 08:54 PM
Hide Details
From: Chris Lord
To: Tracey Mattersf HAZELWOODINQUIRY@DPC,
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Chris Lord"
Date: Mar 8, 2014 3:02 PM
Subject: RE: Delivery Status Notification (Failure) benzene
To
Cc:

Hello sussanah,

Why does it take 1 to 2 weeks 1o get benzene results when i have been advised by an atmospheric organic
chemist that a lab can get the results in 4 hours. The community should have daily reports on this. It is simply not

good enough.

Liz radcliffe organised yesterday momning for a science officer to contact me. 1 dont want to bother liz as she is
on a well earned break. Can you follow up again as no one rang me yesterday,
Chris lord

On Mar 5, 2014 8:51 AM_ wrote:

A i rale
EPA Victoria
iclori rect. Ca C C 3001 | DX 210082
Follow us

A healthy environiment! that supporis a liveable and prosperous Vicloria.
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From: Chris Lord [mailtol

sent: Tuesday, 4 March 2014 12:02 PM

To: Susanna Young

Subject: Fwd: Delivery Status Notification (Failure) benzene

Please see email below regarding benzene

---------- Forwarded message ---------"

From: "Mail Delivery Subsystem" <iiilci el Senes iLeom>
Date: Mar 4, 2014 8:19 AM

Subject: Delivery Status Notification (Failure)

To: ]

Cec:

Delivery to the following recipient failed permanently:

Technical details of permanent failure:
Google tried to deliver your message, but it was rejected by the server for the recipient domain <.
by «p 01 . el [208.81.66.2].

The error that the other server returned was:
553 Invalid recipient IEEEE_—— (Mode: normal)

----- Original message -----

DKIM-Signature: v=1: a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed;
d=gimal.cony §=20120113;
h=mime-version:date:message-id:subject:from:to:comenl-type;
bh=AIXKbETwvpFw6991 EexeRB/aPBQON 12KfUCGoVZK/WM=;
b=07TOyR1 2CDinvBXSQ+bDvAv813dBHfU 5Yvm/4uBl1 jCEFonb/vm’J’PchTgU7057qji
Cg’l‘p8L2YkMdl950nYSYGmXEn3lemZBdNTvachﬂlZvaWhN40XlﬁVIjSmo1pZnK4pbAJ
merUﬂ-lBTiBOAth+Y9RU+aszj!SwllwWCkrV7hLJ3zVWRJ4mq4t+Ebﬁ+qu31chc
PxiijquQxaHZYMpUkTKmYlLYRRkBGBWYE‘IW8qlLGiYkTerUdgTbgHBEQEwwpU‘}ZpL
09iWrXQoxdqe8IZtAZV a9)zpBPYnGsELjO!1 34St7YYF?.se!070thYquM2roifpawkp
HDVA==

MIME-Version: 1.0

X-Received: by 10.66.243.131 with SMTP id wy3mr1927308pac.32.1 393881548909;

Mon, 03 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Received: by 10.70.119.6 with HTTP; Mon, 3 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Received: by 10.70.119.6 with HTTP; Mon, 3 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Date: Tue, 4 Mar 2014 08:19:08 +1100

Message-1D: <CAF42KhS8=jYJcet=Ma/ (. TkCh 2l W VT Rn20mUneziskZh0ga minl gmal.eonm=

Subject: Benzene

From: Chris Lord
To:

Content-Type: multipart/alternative; undary=047d7b15al 3394{29504f3ba5654

Hello sussanah, i emailed last week about benzene. Are there any results
from the monitoring and what are the levels? 1 would also like to know
about the methodology of the monitoring if possible

Regards chris lord

t*il‘!’i‘t*ﬂ**'I*it*it’*.iiti*titit*itt*i***‘t*tt*ﬁl"i‘tl‘i****i’**"i*ii***"***i‘t*!t!*!*i**li*t

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s} and may contain confidential and/or perscnal jnformation and may
also be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any

file://C:\Documents and Settings\vicatsb\Local Settings\Temp\6\notesB2F02B\~web6.-. 13/05/2014



Page 3 of 3

purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 200C.

If you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission tegether with any
attachments.
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Fwd: Benzene must not be a problem???
Chris Lord

10:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 09:00 PM

Hide Details

From: Chris Lord _

To: Tracey Matters AZELWOODINQUIRY@DPC,
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: “Chris Lord"
Date: Mar 11, 2014 7:56 AM
Subject: Benzene must not be a problem???
<l .and ¢ parl au>

Cc:

Given that the chief health officer said again yesterday that there are no long term health issues she must have the
benzene air sample results and they must be ok.

No one has told me yet after 2 weeks where i have sent over 10 emails and made over 10 phone calls. Strangely
the email below tells me that the benzene results wont be available for 1-2 weeks for what an atmospheric
chemist tells me takes no more than 4 hours to ascertain in a lab

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Chris Lord"
Date: Mar 8, 2014 3:02 PM

]
Erildac: . . ;
To:
Cc:

Hello sussanah,

Why does it take | to 2 weeks to get benzene results when i have been advised by an atmospheric organic
chemist that a lab can get the results in 4 hours. The community should have daily reports on this. It is simply not
good enough.

Liz radcliffe organised yesterday moming for a science officer to contact me. | dont want 10 bother liz as she is
on a well eamed break. Can you follow up again as no one rang me yesterday.
Chris lord
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A healthy environment that supporls a liveable and prosperous Vicloria.

From: Chris Lord [mailt

Sent: Tuesday, 4 March 2014 12:02 PM

To: Susanna Young

Subject: Fwd: Delivery Status Notification (Failure) benzene

Please see email below regarding benzene
B

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Mail Delivery Subsystem" <ji.ilei-da pooglemarl.com>
Date: Mar 4, 2014 8:19 AM

Subiect: Delivery Status Notification (Failure)
To%,,

Cc:

Delivery to the following recipient failed permanently:

Technical details of permanent failure:
Google tried to deliver your message, but it was rejected by the server for the recipient domain ¢
by epivic gov awinbound 10 n; . [208.81.66.2).

The error that the other server returned was:
553 Invalid recipient _ (Mode: normal)

----- Original message -----

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed;
d=ymnloonn; s=20120113;
h=mime-version:date:message-id:subject:from:to:content-type;
bh=AIXKbE7wvpFw6991EexeRB/aPBQONI2K{U CGoVZK/WM=;
b=07TOyR17CDtnvBXSQ+bDvAv8I3dBHfU 5Yvm/4uB1jCEFoTdb/vm7PwQcTgU7057gji
CngBL2YkMdl950nYSYGmXEnBIdeZBdNTvacMthv3bWhN40Xl6VIj3m0lpZnK4pbAJ
XmfrUfHB7730AhdB+Y9RU+awWzj/SwilwWCkrV7hL] 3zVWRI4mgdt+Ebfi+rqG3zjHce
PxiwjGquQxaHZYMpUkTK.mYlLYRRk3GBWYEfW 8qILGiYk79epUd9TbgH BEQEwWwWpU9IZpL.
09iWrXQoxdqe81ztAZVa9)zpBPYnGsEL;jO1 34817YYF2se/070khVYqTdM2roifpawkp
HDVA=

MIME-Version: 1.0

X-Received: by 10.66.243.131 with SMTP id wy3mr1927308pac.32.1393881548909;

Mon, 03 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Received: by 10.70.119.6 with HTTP; Mon, 3 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)

Received: by 10.70.119.6 with HTTP; Mon, 3 Mar 2014 13:19:08 -0800 (PST)
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Date: Tue, 4 Mar 2014 08:19:08 +1100

Message-1D: <CAF42KhS8=jY Jcet=11. RCRTefRaY WA T RB20mb inezish Zhtg e il el coms
Subject: Benzene
From: Chris Lord

Co;ltent- ype: mulupart/alternative; boundary=047d7h15a13394f29b04{3ba5654

Hello sussanah, i emailed last week about benzene. Are there any results
from the monitoring and what are the levels? I would also like to know
about the methodology of the monitoring if possible

Regards chris lord

i"'**ii’*'i’*i*’I’t****i't*i*'l’*tii‘l*C‘t&iﬁi‘i**ﬁ**i**l****I**fi**ft*ttiii**ll”riil**i’****tk.

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
also be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any

review, re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000,

If you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: Follow up converstation
, Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 09:07 PM

Hide Details

From: Chris Lord

To: Tracey Matterss HAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

From:
Date:

Cc:

Hi Chris,

I am back on deck and am keen to have a follow up conversation with you, however 1 did not make a note of
your number when we spoke on Friday. Could you please call me at your convenience || 1 2m on
duty at the RCC until 2200,

Cheers

Liz

EPA Victoria

VICTORIA

200 Vicionia Street, Carlion VIC 3053 | GPO Box 4395. Melbourne VIC 2001 | DX 210082
B 1300 EPA VIC

A healthy environment that suppons a hveable and prosperous Victoria

*iittl’t‘*G***1'*t**t!lifﬂ-*****iiiiﬁ*‘*i*i**ii'*'!'i'*i*t*ﬂ*l\i****t***iii‘**ll‘l**ikiiitit**‘*iﬁ

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMATIL
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This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
also be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclcsed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

1f you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.

1f you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: Hazelwood Fire - Monitoring Blood Cancers in Morwell.
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 09:08 PM

Hide Details

From: Chris Lord q
To: Tracey MatterssHAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

---------- Forwarded e
From: "Chris Lord"
Date: Mar 17, 2014 8:42 AM

Subject: Hazelwood Fire - Monitoring Blood Cancers in Morwell.
0: <dayvid.dani arhamentyic. goy . au>

The detection of benzene above air quality thresholds at Morwell was first published on your
website yesterday. Can you please ensure the long term monitoring at morwell of the blood cancer

types specifically linked to benzene

Benzene was not air sampled until 26 February 2014 when | first requested this sampling. It is
therefore unknown what levels of benzene existed in morwell's air in the first weeks of the fire.

I urge you to put in place a robust mechanism to identify all new cases in Morwell of the specific
luekemias linked to benzene.

Could you please acknowledge receipt of this email by COB today.

Chris Lord
Telephon
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Fwd: Questions to responsibe Minister regarding benzene monitoring at Morwell.
X Chris Lord
7 to:
Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 09:12 PM
Hide Details

From; Chris LordW
To: Tracey Matters OODINQUIRY @DPC,

History: This message has been replied to.

No response or acknowledgment of this email

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Chris Lord" F
Date: Mar 18, 2014 Z:

Subject: Questions to responsibe Minister regarding benzene monitoring at Morwell.
To: <rvan.smithia parhiment v e o

>

On Sunday 16 March 2014, the Victorian EPA uploaded for the first time data on benzene emissions
for sites within the Morwell township. All data provided for the Morwell South site exceeded the air
quality threshold provided on that website.

Please provide answers to my following questions.

1. When was it first known within the EPA organisation of the results for the first recording benzene
emissions of 26 and 27 February?

2. Why was the recording of VOCs commenced on 26 February and not earlier?

I would welcome a pompt response. My postal address is

Jeeralang Junction via Morwell 3840
Please provide an email reply to confirm receipt of this request by COB today.

Chris Lord
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Fwd: Questions to responsibe Minister regarding benzene monitoring at Morwell.

% Chris Lord
’to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 09:14 PM

Hide Details

From: Chris Lord

To: Tracey Mattersy HAZELWOODINQUIRY @DPC,

No response. | rang the minister office on 20 march seeking an an acknowledgment og receipt of
cmail. No response.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Chris Lord" F

Date: Mar 19, 2014 6:

Subject: Fwd: Questions to responsibe Minister regarding benzene monitoring at Morwell.
To: <rvan.: Ithia parhiamen TR L >

Ce:

Second request. Please provide a confirmation that you recieved the email below by cob today

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Chris Lord" F

Date: Mar 18, 2014 7.

Subject: Questions to responsibe Minister regarding benzene monitoring at Morwell.
To: <rvin.sm thea parhiament vig 4 au>

On Sunday 16 March 2014, the Victorian EPA uploaded for the first time data on benzene emissions
for sites within the Morwell township. All data provided for the Morwell South site exceeded the air
quality threshold provided on that website.

Please provide answers to my following questions.

1. When was it first known within the EPA organisation of the results for the first recording benzene
emissions of 26 and 27 February?

2. Why was the recording of VOCs commenced on 26 February and not earlier?

1 would welcome a pompt response. My postal address is

Jeeralang Junction via Morwell 3840

Please provide an email reply to confirm receipt of this request by COB today.

Chris Lord
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Fwd: Chris Lord
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 08:34 PM
Hide Details

From: Chris Lord
To: Tracey Matters IRY @DPC,
From:

Date: Mar 014 4:10 PM

Subject: Chri; Lord
o
Cc

Hi Chris,

The call centre staff have passed on your questions to me to be answered by the scientists at EPA. The responses
received are below.

1. Chris is advising he would like to know why the time takes so long for resulls to be provided. He advises he is aware
the test takes 4 hours to complete. He is also guestioning why it took 2 weeks before testing started after beginning of
Morwell fires.

In relation to testing, the focus and priority was on the priority pollutants that were likely to be in the
highest cancentrations in air, small particles PM,. and carbon monoxide. These pollufants are routinel

menitored and ihe levels can be readily assessed againsi the national air quality standards. This
monitoring data is ervitical in air quality impact assessments and guiding the issuing of smoke
advisories, smoke alerts and providing data to (he Department of Health to assist with undersianding
likely health impacts and possible relocations. After the meaitoring programs for the priority pollutants
were adequately in place the monitering for other specific ais poilutanty such as benzene were
commenced.

Benzene in aiv is not routinely monitored and monitoring is typically undertaken for 12 months ior
specific projects. This is tu allow an assessment against the 12 month National Environment Protection
Measure Monitoring Investigation Leve) for benzene which is 3 ppb. Benzene is being sampled over a
seven day period for 52 weeks to determine 2 12 month average. Sampling every day will provide a
represeptative 12 month average. Sampling was also undertaken over a 24 hour period during
significant smoke events 1o a gain s understanding of benzene levels during the smoke events.

The sampling canisters arc supplied and analysed by a Sydney laboratory that EPA has been using. The
delay in results was due to internal processes such as obtaining canisters, shipping samples in batches
having canisters, processing results snd forwarding results to Department of Hexlth. The Department of
Health is providing advice on what 2ir quality guideline to assess the 24 hour results as there is no
national 24 hour air guideline.

2. Caller advised the reading on EPA website is 9 parts per billion at Morwell Bowls Club for Benzene according to data
was 50% over acceptable level but still considered safe - DHS website advises level is over acceptable level it needs to
be retested- Wil these standard guidelines be followed.

For benzene | don’t belicve EPA website states levels are considered safe. Need to check, EPA follows the guidelines DoH
advises. The reference to “it needs to be retested” is being confused with Dol's stetement * The results Tor 24 hous testing
cannot be compared against values set to protect the community from long-term health effects of benzene exposure such as
cencer. This is because air monitaring hssn’t been done for a long enough peried.

Therefore, LPA is doing e long-term air monitoring progrem over a 12 month period o understand:”
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3. If spot urine tests Indicator/Blood test happen for Safe work Australia for benzene levels, why not for Morwell?

Question for DoH. Workers undertaking spot urine samples tend to be exposed te significantly higher levels (Workseafe Std
for 8 hours is 1000pph) compared te the

then the community is typically exposed to ( DoH std for 24 hours is 9 ppb NEPM is 12 month average of 3 ppb). 1 suspect
the levels would be too low for communrity monitoring. DoH better placed to answer question.

4. Figures of density of concentration for benzene is measured over 12 months. He advises there will be 12 months of
fresh air that skews the average & the Morwell population experienced concentrated levels.

As outlined previousiy, the benzene air monitoring program has two purposes znd uses two different
methods. One is for short term concentrations over 24 hours and the second is long term monitoring for
purposes of gssessmient agzinst the 12 month National Environment Protection Measure Monitoring
Investigation Level for benzene. Twe different air quality guidelines or assessment criteriz are usec for
the assessment.

The Morwell Fires are being taken seriously by EPA and we have committed to continue monitoring even after the fires
have been fully extinguished.

| hope these answers have helped and please feel free to e-mail me any other questions you may have and | will
endeavour to have the more technical questions answered by our scientists.

Regards,

Y

VICTORIA Qi
EPA Victoria

200 Victoria Street, Carlton VIC 3053 | GPO Box 4395, Meibourne VIC 3001 | DX 210082

V€ -1' =]

Follow us

.

A healthy environment thal supporls a liveable and prosperous Victoria.
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PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
also be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
information contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

1f you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commenwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Rect 2000.

If you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: For archive
& Chris Lord
1o:
Tracey Matters
08/05/2014 08:41 PM
Hide Details
From: Chris Lord
To: Tracey Matters/HAZELWOODINQU[RY@DPC,

---------- Forwarded me Er——

From: "Chris Lord"#

Date: Mar 23,2014 7;

Subject: For archive

v
Cc:

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: <i2..- hew parhament.y ic goy au>
Date: Mar 21, 2014 5:41 PM

Subject: Re: Benzene at Morwell Bowls Club

2o “cansLre

G

That's fine thanks Chris.

I will speak to Minister Smith in terms of responding to you ASAP!
Russell

Sent from my iPhone

On 21/03/2014, a1 2:19 PM. "Chris Lord" _wrole:

Thanks russell,

Fair enough. 1 thought the same so i emailed your colleague ryan smith earlier this week and
asked him why it took 19 days 10 start benzene monitoring then another 19 days 1o get one
result which was over safe levels. I have sent 2 emails and rang his office yesterday just to
get a confirmation that he got my email and i still cant even get just a confirmation?

Ive decided to start talking to people who might have a better chance than i to get some
answers. | dont want to go to the media. 1 saw the choopers land on the oval this morming
and went had a word to craig lapsley and graeme middlemiss.

I will give you a ring on a related matter of some concern.
Rgards chris

On Mar 18, 2014 9:54 PM, <Russcll Northew panhament vic con au> wrote:
Thanks Chris.

Whilst not seeking to handball the matters raised I will leave to others with more expertise
than I to comment further.

Your points well and truly noted however.

Russell
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Sent from my iPhone

On 17/03/2014, at 8:19 AM, "Chris Lord" || || || G-

Hello Russell,
The air monitoring reports for benzene were uploaded on vic EPA and
Department of Health websites yesterday (Sunday 16 March 2014).

Although the health department report says it is providing 4 days of data it
appears to provide only 2 days of tabulated data on 26 and 27 February. At
the morwell bowls club the reading was 31 ug per cubic metre on 26
February and 44 ug/m3 on 27 February. It is commented on the website that
the background level for Morwell is not known and will be measured over 12
months after the fire. The WHO guidelines for benzene state that the
expected background level is lug per cubic metre.

Benzene exceeded the trigger threshold listed on the health department
website for the morwell bowls club on every data point provided.

It is emphasised on the website that this is not a concern. Yet the Department
of Health website says that this a trigger for further follow up? It is unclear
Just what is the further follow up. It is even more confusing when the health
department website says its only just over the threshold (it is numerically
greater than 50% over). It is unclear what this reference by the health
department of "just over" means in relation to requisite follow-up under the
international standards quoted by the department

The website makes the point that duration of exposure needs to be at least 12
months to quantify the risk of developing the luekemia types across the
population. The website does not make any reference whether short term
exposures at higher concentrations would mean you should reduce the
duration period for it to be it to be a cancer risk.

The website should make it clear whether these concentrations (44 times
higher or 31 times higher than expected background levels in the only
recordings given at morwell south) is not a short term concentration level to
be concerned about for groups such as young children and/or people who are
in remission with the specific luekemias known to be directly impacted by
benzene.

I raised my concern about benzene to the EPA on 26 February (more than 2
weeks after the fire started) and was reassured that benzene sampling
commenced that day. 1 had subsequently made over 10 phone calls and emails
to get an answer on benzene.

The first results for benzene at morwell south on 26 February were above the
epa target threshold for air quality and would have been known by the epa by
28 February. Yet it is only now reported on 16 March. Is this good enough
and would we have had this unacceptable delay of follow up if this happened
in Brighton. [ think not!

Thankyou for putting me into to contact with | NN JEllE: the epa as she
has been very helpful over this last week. It is a real challenge to actually
find the reports on the websites released yesterday and it was only through
liz's assistance that i could locate the reports.

Chris lord
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Parliament of Victoria . Important Disclaimer Notice: The information contained in this
email including any attachments, may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any
unauthorised disclosure, copying or dissemination of all or part of this email, including
any attachments, is not permitted. This email, including any attachments, should be dealt
with in accordance with copyright and privacy legislation. Except where otherwise stated,
views expressed are those of the individual sender.

,‘f'//'//,f**************************************#*********************Hﬁﬂ/ﬁl”fﬂ” Parliameﬂl 0{‘

Victoria . Important Disclaimer Notice: The information contained in this email including any
attachments, may be confidential and/or privileged. 1f you are not the intended recipient, please notify the
sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised disclosure, copying or dissemination of all or
part of this email, including any attachments, is not permitted. This email, including any attachments,
should be dealt with in accordance with copyright and privacy legislation. Except where otherwise stated,
views expressed are those of the individual sender.
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Fwd: Re: Chris Lord
k Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 08:39 PM

Hide Details
From: Chris Lord _
To: Tracey Matters AZELWOODINQUIRY@DPC,
---------- Forwarded message --o-.o..
From: "Chris Lord" #
Date: Mar 23, 2014 &:
Subject: Re: Chris Lo
Ce:

Thanks rosa this goes some to explain what is going on but i dont think that 19 days to start monitoring for a
carcinogen then another 19 days to report the result is acceptable.

When i sent you an email on the Sth march asking when will the resuits be known why could you not explain
then and provided the information that it takes about 20 days. [ had to keep escalating this questiond up the chain
to endeavour an answer

Hi Chris,

The call centre staff have passed on your questions to me to be answered by the scientists at EPA. The responses
received are below.

1. Chris is advising he would like to know why the time takes so long for resuits to be provided, He aadvises he is aware
the test takes 4 hours to complete. He is also questioning why if took 2 weeks before lesting started after beginning of

Morwell fires.

In relation to testing, the focus and priority was on the priority pollutants that were likely te be in the
highest concentrations in air, smal) particles PM,.. and carbon monoxide. These polintants are routinely

monitered and the kevels ean be readily assessed against the national air guality standards. This
monitering data is critical in air quality impact assessments and guiding the issuing of smoke advisories,
smoke alerts and providing data to the Department of Health 10 assist with understanding likely health
impacis and possible relocations. After the monitoring programs for the priority pollutants were
adequately in place the monitering for other specific air pollutants such as benzene were commenced,

Benzene in air is not routinely monitored and monitoring is typically undertaken for 12 months for
specific projects. This is to allow an assessment against the 12 month National Environment Protection
Measure Monitoring Investigation L.evel for henzene which is 3 ppb. Benzene is being sampled over a
seven day period for 52 weeks to determine 2 12 month average. Sampling every day will provide a
representative 12 month average. Sampling was also undertaken over a 24 hour period during
significant smoke events to a gain an understznding of benzene levels during the smoke events.

The sampling canisters are supplied and analysed by a Sydney laboratory that EPA has been using. The
delay in results was due (¢ internal processes such as obtaining canjsters, shipping samples in batches
having canisters, processing results and forwarding results to Department of Health. The Department of
Health is providing advice on what air quality guideline to assess the 24 hour results as there is no
national 24 hour air guideline.

2. Caller advised the reading on EPA website is 9 paris per biflion at Morwel! Bowis Club for Benzene according {o data
was 50% over acceptable level but still considered safe - DHS website advises level is over acceptable level it needs to
be retested- Will these standard guidelines be followed.
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For benzene | don’t belicve EPA website states levels are considered safe. Need to check. EPA follows the guidelines DoH
advises. The reference to “it needs to be retested” is being confused with DoH’s statement “ The results for 24 hour testing
cannot be compared against values set to protect the community from long-term health effects of benzene exposure such as
cancer. This is because air monitoring hasn’t been done for 2 long enough period.

Therefore, EPA is doing & long-term air monitoring program over a 12 month period to understand:”

3. If spot urine tests Indicator/Blood test happen for Safe work Australia for benzene levels, why not for Morwell?

Question for DoH. Workers undertaking spot urine samples tend to be exposed to significantly higher levels (Worksafe Std
for & hours is 100Cppb) compared to the

than the community is tvpically exposed to ( DoH std for 24 bours is 9 ppb NEPM is 12 month average of 3 ppb). 1 suspect
the levels would be too low for community monitoring. DoH better placed to answer question.

4. Figures of density of concentration for benzene is measured over 12 months. He advises there will be 12 months of
fresh air that skews the average & the Morwell population experienced concentrated levels.

As outlined previously, the benzene air monitoring pregram has two purposes and uses two different
methods, One is lor short term concentrations over 24 hours and the second is Jong term monitoring for
purposes of assessment ageinst the 12 month National Environment Frotection Measure Monitoring
Investigation Level for benzene. Two different 2ir quality guidelines or assessment criteria are used for
the assessment. ;

The Morwell Fires are being taken seriously by EPA and we have committed to continue monitoring even after the fires
have been fully extinguished.

| hope these answers have helped and please feel free to e-mail me any other questions you may have and | will
endeavour to have the more technical questions answered by our scientists.

Regards,

VICTORIA

EPA Victoria

Follow us :

A healthy environment that supports a liveable and prosperous Victoria.
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PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressee (s) and may contain confidential and/or personal information and may
also be the subject of legal and/or parliamentary privilege. Any personal
informaticn contained in this email is not to be used or disclosed for any
purpose other than the purpose for which you have received it.

If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any
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review,re-transmission, disclosure, use or dissemination of this communication is
strictly prohibited by State and Commonwealth Acts Of Parliament including the
Victorian Information Privacy Act 2000.

If you have received this communication in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete all copies of this transmission together with any
attachments.
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Fwd: Were these acceptable responses by the EPA regarding benzene at Morwell South?
Chris Lord

to:

Tracey Matters

08/05/2014 08:31 PM

Hide Details

From: Chris Lord

To: Tracey Matterssf HAZEL WOODINQUIRY @DPC,

I received an automated acknowledgment of receipt of this email but no email reply

---------- Forwarded message ~---------
From: "Chris Lord"F
Date: Mar 24, 2014 °7/:

Subject: Were these acceptable responses by the EPA regarding benzene at Morwell South?
T0:<.:.‘.1 ( firccommis 18 IC.£LON a2

TO CRAIG LAPSLEY
FIRE SERVICES COMMISSIONER

Further to my email to you regarding benzene monitoring at Morwell, the EPA have now finally
provided answers as to the long delay, both on their website and in an email to me from the manager
of marketing. Taken together, the EPA responses are:-

QUESTION 1. Why did it take 19 days to commence monitoring for BENZENE, a known
carcinogen?

EPA RESPONSE. The first prioirity was ash and carbon monoxide monitoring and benzene was a
second order prioirity.

A). Why could not the second order issue of potential carcinogens in the air be simultaneosuly
monitored?

B). Why was it not prioiritised at the commencement of the fire to at least DETECT if benzene was

an issue?
If benzene analysis was eventually taken up by the EPA then was it a known possibility but not

prioiritised because apparently safe levels must have been predicted/expected?

QUESTION 2. Why did it take a further19 days from sampling the benzene at Morwell South to then
have the first 2 sample results uploaded (and incidentally both samples over the air quality
threshold)?

EPA RESPONSES. The process requires a specialist laboratory. The canisters had to be located and
then 'shipped’ off to sydney. The process had to be quality assured. The EPA had to send the results
to the department of health before EPA could publish and therefore had to wait for the department of
health website to develop the subsite to deal with this data.

I have been advised that it takes 4 hours to determine benzene levels.

It has now taken over 15 emails and phone calls from when i first requested this information 27 days
ago.
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1 just wonder, If benzene detection were in place in the first fortnite (and it likely exceeded safe
thresholds) then this would have been an important piece of information to trigger the evacuation.
That decision not to evacuate must have been a close call.

1 am sure that the judicial inquiry will tell us how to do it better next time.

I should direct these matters to the minister responsible for the EPA but his office does not
acknowledge emails nor return phone calls.

Chris Lord
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Minister for
Environment and Climate Change

8 Nicholson Stregr

Our Ref: MC004212 PO Box 500
East Melboume v, ictoria §002
Mr Chris Lord Austrelia
Telephone: (03) 9637 8000
JUNETION vIC 3840 Fucsimile: (03) 9637 8100
DX 210098
Dear Mr Lord )
T4 MAY 2014
O 7

| -

BENZENE MONITORING - MORWELL

smaller than 2.5 micrometres) and carbon monoxide. These pollutants are routinely monitored
and the levels can be readily assessed against national air quality standards, which include short-
term standards. -

After monitoring programs for priority pollutants were adequately in place, monitoring for other
possible specific air pollutants such as benzene was tommenced. Benzene falls into a category of
8ases known as “Volatile Organic Carbons” {or vOC for short). The relevant standard for benzene

samples were obtained by EPA-on 26 and 27 February 2014, Following analysis by an external
laboratory, the results were delivered to EPA on Friday 7 March 2014, and subsequently provided

Ail  resuits of ajr monitoring Programs are available on EPA’s  dedicateq website
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Thank you again for raising this matter with me.

‘ ray & L4 M4
Yours sincere{y /7 £ Ay /
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